

**In The  
Supreme Court of the United States**

—◆—  
CITY OF GRANTS PASS, OREGON,

*Petitioner,*

v.

GLORIA JOHNSON AND JOHN LOGAN,  
ON BEHALF OF THEMSELVES AND  
ALL OTHERS SIMILARLY SITUATED,

*Respondents.*

—◆—  
**On Writ Of Certiorari To The  
United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Ninth Circuit**

—◆—  
**BRIEF FOR CITY AND COUNTY OF  
SAN FRANCISCO AND MAYOR BREED AS *AMICI  
CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF NEITHER PARTY**

—◆—  
DAVID CHIU  
San Francisco City  
Attorney  
JESSE C. SMITH  
Chief Assistant City  
Attorney  
YVONNE R. MERÉ  
Chief Deputy City  
Attorney  
TARA M. STEELEY  
Chief of Appellate  
Litigation  
*Counsel of Record*

MIGUEL A. GRADILLA  
DAVID S. LOUK  
STEVEN A. MILLS  
Deputy City Attorneys  
CITY ATTORNEY'S OFFICE  
City Hall Room 234  
One Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Pl.  
San Francisco, CA 94102  
Telephone: (415) 554-4655  
Tara.Steeley@sfcityatty.org  
*Attorneys for Amici Curiae  
City and County of  
San Francisco and  
Mayor London Breed*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	3
ARGUMENT .....	9
I. Any municipal laws that would criminalize sleeping in all public spaces at all times, when no alternative sleeping space is available in the jurisdiction, could run afoul of the Eighth Amendment .....	9
A. This Court has long recognized substantive limits on what can be made punishable .....	11
B. A total prohibition on sleeping outside without time, place, or manner exceptions would effectively criminalize unhoused individuals for their indigent status .....	12
C. The Ninth Circuit improperly extended the scope of the Eighth Amendment well beyond the logic of <i>Robinson’s</i> narrow prohibition .....	13
II. San Francisco’s compassionate, services-first approach to address the homelessness crisis complies with the Eighth Amendment .....	15
A. San Francisco devotes substantial resources to its services-first approach to its homelessness crisis .....	16

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
B. San Francisco has limited time, place, or manner restrictions that are important to maintaining public health, safety, and welfare .....	21
III. The Ninth Circuit’s decision below has hamstrung San Francisco’s balanced approach to addressing the homelessness crisis.....	26
CONCLUSION.....	31

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Coal. on Homelessness v. City &amp; Cnty. of San Francisco</i> , 647 F. Supp. 3d 806 (N.D. Cal. 2022) .....	1, 2, 28
<i>Coal. on Homelessness v. City &amp; Cnty. of San Francisco</i> , 90 F.4th 975 (9th Cir. 2024) .....	1, 2
<i>In re Eichorn</i> , 69 Cal. App. 4th 382 (1998).....	14
<i>Ingraham v. Wright</i> , 430 U.S. 651 (1977) .....	11, 12
<i>Johnson v. City of Grants Pass</i> , 50 F.4th 787 (9th Cir. 2022) .....	26, 27
<i>Johnson v. City of Grants Pass</i> , 72 F.4th 868 (9th Cir. 2023) .....	1-3, 7, 10, 14, 26-29
<i>Martin v. City of Boise</i> , 920 F.3d 584 (9th Cir. 2019).....	7, 14, 26, 27
<i>Robinson v. State of California</i> , 370 U.S. 660 (1962) .....	4, 11-15, 22
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
U.S. Const., amend. VIII .....	1-7, 9-15, 22, 26, 31
STATUTES	
Americans with Disabilities Act, 42 U.S.C. §§ 12101, <i>et seq.</i> .....	5

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
MUNICIPAL STATUTES, CODES & ORDINANCES	
Grants Pass Mun. Code § 5.61.010 .....	10
Grants Pass Mun. Code § 5.61.030 .....	10
Grants Pass Mun. Code § 6.46.090 .....	10
San Francisco Admin. Code § 118.2(j) (2022) .....	16
San Francisco Park Code, art. 3 § 3.13 (2008).....	22
San Francisco Police Code, art. 2 § 168 (2010) .....	22
OTHER REFERENCES	
Adriana Rezal, <i>S.F. 311 received more than a million calls since start of 2022. Here are the most common complaints</i> , S.F. Chronicle (July 3, 2023), <a href="https://www.sfchronicle.com/bayarea/article/311-service-hotline-complaints-18166457.php">https://www.sfchronicle.com/bayarea/article/311-service-hotline-complaints-18166457.php</a> .....	6
Decl. of Carl Berger in Supp. of Defs.’ Opp’n to Pls.’ Mot. to Enforce Prelim. Inj., <i>Coal. on Homelessness</i> , No. 4:22-cv-05502-DMR (N.D. Cal. Sept. 27, 2022), ECF No. 143-4 (July 6, 2023) .....	24, 25
Decl. of Emily Cohen in Supp. of S.F.’s Opp’n to Pls.’ Mot. for Prelim. Inj., <i>Coal. on Homelessness</i> , No. 4:22-cv-05502-DMR (N.D. Cal. Sept. 27, 2022), ECF No. 45-2 (Nov. 15, 2022) .....	17, 19, 20

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Decl. of Lt. Wayman Young in Supp. of S.F.’s Opp’n to Pls.’ Mot. to Enforce Prelim. Inj., <i>Coal. on Homelessness</i> , No. 4:22-cv-05502-DMR (N.D. Cal. Sept. 27, 2022), ECF No. 143-95 (July 6, 2023).....	25
Decl. of Sam Dodge in Supp. of S.F.’s Opp’n to Pls.’ Mot. for Prelim. Inj., <i>Coal. on Homelessness</i> , No. 4:22-cv-05502-DMR (N.D. Cal. Sept. 27, 2022), ECF No. 45-4 (Nov. 15, 2022).....	23
Decl. of Toro Castaño, <i>Coal. on Homelessness</i> , No. 4:22-cv-05502-DMR (N.D. Cal. Sept. 27, 2022), ECF No. 9-4 (Sept. 27, 2022).....	28
Defs.’ Notice of Mot. and Mot. to Dismiss the First Am. Compl., <i>Coal. on Homelessness</i> , No. 4:22-cv-05502-DMR (N.D. Cal. Sept. 27, 2022), ECF No. 112 (Mar. 14, 2022).....	28
Exhibit 2, Decls. of Toro Castaño, Sarah Cronk, Joshua Donohoe, Moliue Frank, David Martinez, Teresa Sandoval and Nathaniel Vaughn in Supp. of Pls.’ Mot. for Prelim. Inj., <i>Coal. on Homelessness</i> , No. 4:22-cv-05502-DMR (N.D. Cal. Sept. 27, 2022), ECF No. 9-4 (Sept. 27, 2022).....	28

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
George Kelly & Joel Umanzor, <i>San Francisco homeless man camped outside a school with ‘free fentanyl’ sign is convicted pedophile</i> , S.F. Standard (Oct. 22, 2023), <a href="https://sfstandard.com/2023/10/18/san-francisco-homeless-fentanyl-drugs-school-pedophile/">https://sfstandard.com/2023/10/18/san-francisco-homeless-fentanyl-drugs-school-pedophile/</a> [https://perma.cc/LKN8-53Z4].....	5, 6, 25
HUD 2023 Continuum of Care Homeless Assistance Programs, Housing Inventory Count Report – California, <a href="https://files.hudexchange.info/reports/published/CoC_HIC_State_CA_2023.pdf">https://files.hudexchange.info/reports/published/CoC_HIC_State_CA_2023.pdf</a> [https://perma.cc/69LZ-B2K2].....	20
Jessica Flores & Sam Whiting, <i>‘People are dying’: Fatal S.F. encampment fire provokes outcry over homelessness crisis</i> , S.F. Chronicle (Feb. 23, 2022), <a href="https://www.sfchronicle.com/sf/article/Encampment-fire-near-San-Francisco-s-Glen-Park-16940850.php">https://www.sfchronicle.com/sf/article/Encampment-fire-near-San-Francisco-s-Glen-Park-16940850.php</a> .....	24
Josh Koehn & David Sjostedt, <i>Homeless encampment fires in San Francisco doubled over 5 years, causing millions in damage</i> , S.F. Standard (Feb. 7, 2024), <a href="https://sfstandard.com/2024/02/07/san-francisco-homeless-encampment-fires/">https://sfstandard.com/2024/02/07/san-francisco-homeless-encampment-fires/</a> [https://perma.cc/CPV4-BT6L].....	5, 24
Lyanne Melendez, <i>SF Castro District merchants protest in frustration of unhoused encampment</i> , ABC7 News (July 20, 2023), <a href="https://abc7news.com/san-francisco-castro-district-unhoused-people-homeless-encampment-sf-merchants-protest/13526166/">https://abc7news.com/san-francisco-castro-district-unhoused-people-homeless-encampment-sf-merchants-protest/13526166/</a> .....	29

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Mayor Breed Announces \$53 Million Federal Grant for San Francisco’s Homeless Programs (Jan. 31, 2024), <a href="https://www.sf.gov/news/mayor-breed-announces-53-million-federal-grant-san-franciscos-homeless-programs">https://www.sf.gov/news/mayor-breed-announces-53-million-federal-grant-san-franciscos-homeless-programs</a> [ <a href="https://perma.cc/USB6-4KFE">https://perma.cc/USB6-4KFE</a> ] .....	16
Minutes of August 24, 2023 Hr’g, <i>Coal. on Homelessness</i> , No. 4:22-cv-05502-DMR (N.D. Cal. Sept. 27, 2022), ECF No. 180 (Aug. 24, 2023) .....	30
Minutes of January 12, 2023 Hr’g, <i>Coal. on Homelessness</i> , No. 4:22-cv-05502-DMR (N.D. Cal. Sept. 27, 2022), ECF No. 84 (Jan. 12, 2023) .....	30
Minutes of September 20, 2023 Hr’g, <i>Coal. on Homelessness</i> , No. 4:22-cv-05502-DMR (N.D. Cal. Sept. 27, 2022), ECF No. 190 (Sept. 20, 2023) .....	30
Robbie Sequeira, <i>As homeless people become more visible, some cities and states take a tougher line</i> , Stateline (Jan. 3, 2024), <a href="https://stateline.org/2024/01/03/as-homeless-people-become-more-visible-some-cities-and-states-take-a-tougher-line/">https://stateline.org/2024/01/03/as-homeless-people-become-more-visible-some-cities-and-states-take-a-tougher-line/</a> [ <a href="https://perma.cc/B3FZ-SW84">https://perma.cc/B3FZ-SW84</a> ] .....	13



## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
S.F. Dep’t of Homelessness & Supportive Housing, <i>San Francisco Homeless Count and Survey, 2022 Comprehensive Report</i> , <a href="https://hsh.sfgov.org/wp-content/uploads/2022/08/2022-PIT-Count-Report-San-Francisco-Updated-8.19.22.pdf">https://hsh.sfgov.org/wp-content/uploads/2022/08/2022-PIT-Count-Report-San-Francisco-Updated-8.19.22.pdf</a> [ <a href="https://perma.cc/N6UT-28W4">https://perma.cc/N6UT-28W4</a> ] .....	18, 19, 20
S.F. Dep’t of Homelessness and Supportive Housing, Home by the Bay, An Equity-Driven Plan to Prevent and End Homelessness in San Francisco (2023-2028), <a href="https://hsh.sfgov.org/wp-content/uploads/2023/09/Home-by-the-Bay-Single_Page-Layout.pdf">https://hsh.sfgov.org/wp-content/uploads/2023/09/Home-by-the-Bay-Single_Page-Layout.pdf</a> [ <a href="https://perma.cc/Z6XS-UYEL">https://perma.cc/Z6XS-UYEL</a> ] .....	16, 20
Transcript of August 24, 2023 Hearing, <i>Coal. on Homelessness</i> , No. 4:22-cv-05502-DMR (N.D. Cal. Sept. 27, 2022) (transcript of hearing on file with <i>amici</i> ) .....	30
Transcript of January 12, 2023 Hearing, <i>Coal. on Homelessness</i> , No. 4:22-cv-05502-DMR (N.D. Cal. Sept. 27, 2022) (transcript of hearing on file with <i>amici</i> ).....	30
Transcript of September 20, 2023 Hearing, <i>Coal. on Homelessness</i> , No. 4:22-cv-05502-DMR (N.D. Cal. Sept. 27, 2022) (transcript of hearing on file with <i>amici</i> ).....	30
Transcript Order Form, <i>Coal. on Homelessness</i> , No. 4:22-cv-05502-DMR (N.D. Cal. Sept. 27, 2022), ECF No. 87 (Jan. 20, 2023) .....	30

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Transcript Order Form, <i>Coal. on Homelessness</i> , No. 4:22-cv-05502-DMR (N.D. Cal. Sept. 27, 2022), ECF No. 179 (Aug. 24, 2023).....	30
Transcript Order Form, <i>Coal. on Homelessness</i> , No. 4:22-cv-05502-DMR (N.D. Cal. Sept. 27, 2022), ECF No. 192 (Sept. 22, 2023).....	30
Wilson Walker, <i>Destructive encampment fires in San Francisco’s Mission set locals on edge</i> , CBS News (Oct. 19, 2023), <a href="https://www.cbsnews.com/sanfrancisco/news/series-of-destructive-encampment-fires-in-san-franciscos-mission-sets-locals-on-edge/">https://www.cbsnews.com/sanfrancisco/news/series-of-destructive-encampment-fires-in-san-franciscos-mission-sets-locals-on-edge/</a> .....	24
Zak Sos, <i>San Francisco parents fume over encampment blocking sidewalk near school</i> , KTVU (Aug. 12, 2022), <a href="https://www.ktvu.com/news/san-francisco-parents-fume-over-encampment-blocking-sidewalk-near-school">https://www.ktvu.com/news/san-francisco-parents-fume-over-encampment-blocking-sidewalk-near-school</a> [ <a href="https://perma.cc/62P8-CQJK">https://perma.cc/62P8-CQJK</a> ] .....	5
